

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WARREN

RICHARD CAVALIER, ANTHONY MASSAR,
CHRISTOPHER TAGUE, and the SCHOHARIE
COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

Index No. EF2022-70359

-vs-

WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
BROOME COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
SCHOHARIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
and NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

BARCLAY DAMON LLP

*Attorneys for Defendant
Warren County Board of Elections
80 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
Telephone: (518) 429-4286*

Thomas B. Cronmiller, Esq.
Daniel J. Martucci, Esq.
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 2

POINT I: ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 3

 I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS
 ON THE MERITS 3

 A. The legislatures’ Temporary Expansion of Absentee Voting is Non-
 Justiciable 4

 i. As Co-Equal Branches, the Judiciary Must Defer to the
 Legislature..... 4

 ii. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 6

 B. Principles of Stare Decisis Mandate an Expansive Construction of Election
 Law § 8-400..... 7

 i. Legislative History and Intent Establishes an Expansive Meaning of
 the Term “Illness”..... 7

 ii. New York Precedent and Precedent from Other States 9

 C. This Court is Bound by the Decision in Ross v. State of New York..... 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE DANGER
 OF IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION 11

 III. A BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES IS NOT IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR 12

POINT II: ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO CPLR § 3211..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Chu</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 379 (1985)	7
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1301 (3d Dep't 2018)	6
<i>Board of Education of the City of Rochester v. Van Zandt</i> , 119 Misc. 124, 126 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1922)	7
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (Ct. App. 2008)	5
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243 (Ct. App. 2005)	3
<i>Forward v. Webster Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 A.D.2d 277 (4th Dep't 1988)	6
<i>Gross v. County Board of Elections</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 251 (Ct. App. 2004)	5, 8
<i>Jiggets v. Grinker</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1990)	5
<i>Kelch v. Town Board of Town of Davenport</i> , 36 A.D.3d 1110 (3d Dept. 2007)	6
<i>LaValle v. Hayden</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 155 (Ct. App. 2002)	4
<i>Lee v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 98 Misc.2d 304 (1st Dept. 1978)	10
<i>Lincoln Building Associates v. Barr</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 413 (Ct. App. 1956)	3
<i>Margolies v. Encounter</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 475 (Ct. App. 1977)	3

Matter of Johnson,
93 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dept. 1983).....10

Matter of Morean Towing Corp. v. Urbach,
99 N.Y.2d 443 (Ct. App. 2003)4

Matter of Saratoga Water Services v. Saratoga County Water Authority,
83 N.Y.2d 205 (Ct. App. 1994)4

Matter of Van Berkel v. Power,
16 N.Y. 2d 37 (Ct. App. 1965)3

McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.J. Nolan & Co.,
114 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dept. 1986)11

Newell v. People,
7 N.Y. 9, 89 (1852)7, 8

Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Housing, Inc.,
4 N.Y.3d 839 (Ct. App. 2005)3

Nonnon v. City of New York,
9 N.Y.3d 825 (Ct. App. 2007)13

O'Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....5

People v. Del Mastro,
72 Misc. 2d 809, 813 (Cty. Ct., Nassau Cty. 1973)9

People v. Tichenor,
89 N.Y.2d 769, 773 (Ct. App. 1997)4

Phelps v. Phelps,
128 A.D.3d 1545 (4th Dept. 2015)10

Public Employees Federation v. Cuomo,
96 A.D.2d 1118 (3d Dept. 2983)11

Ross v. State of N.Y.,
198 A.D.3d 1384 (4th Dept. 2021)10

Schulz v. State of New York,
84 N.Y.2d 231 (Ct. App. 1994)3

Sheridan v. Tucker,
145 A.D. 145 (4th Dept. 1911)10

Society of the Plastics Industry, Inc. v. County of Suffolk,
77 N.Y.2d 761 (Ct. App. 1991)4, 6

White v. Cuomo,
2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 01954 (Ct. App. 2022)3, 4

Wiggins v. Town of Somers,
4 N.Y.2d 215 (Ct. App. 1958)4

Wise v. Board of Elections of Westchester County,
Misc. 2d 636, 637 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 1964).....4

Other Authorities

Criminal Procedure Law § 270.15(3)9

Criminal Procedure Law § 32111, 12

Criminal Procedure Law § 670.10 (1)9

Election Law § 8-400.....1, 4, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14

New York Const., Art. II, § 24

New York State Constitution1, 2, 6, 13
